Reparted

The Council of The Pas Land of Indians at a moeting held <u>Alcossfor 6.1955</u> makes the following bylaw pursuant to paragraph (b) and (r) of section 00 of The Indian Act. Bylaw Ho. 2

A bylaw to provide for the regulation of traffic in The Pas Indian Reserve, in the Province of Manitoba.

- (a) No vehicle s hall be operated at a rate of speed in excess of <u>25</u> miles an hour within any residential area designated and marked as such by the council of the band.
- (b) No vehicle s hall be operated over any bridge within the Pas Indian Reserve at a rate of speed in choose of the speed designated and marked thereon by the council of the band.
- (c) Any person who violates any of the provisions of this bylaw shall be guilty of an offence and shall be liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding ten dollars or imprisonment for a term not exceeding seven days, or both fine and imprisonment.

Auf. Comeleis Régnete.

Fred Cook p. Matcolm J. Me Gilliony William M. Lathlin Uplin afring. Dam Bignell.

The Council of The Pas Band of Indians at a meeting held <u>the following by</u> hav pursuant to paragraphs (b) and (r) of Section 80 of the Indian Act.

BY-LAW NO. 3

l

A by-law to provide for the regulation of motor vehicles for hire within Blocks A,B,C,D,E,F,G,I,J,K,L,M and N of The Pas Indian Reserve in the Province of Manitoba.

Subject to paragraph 2, no person shall operate a
motor vehicle for hire within Blocks A,B,C,D,E,F,G,I,J,K,L,
M and N of The Pas Indian Reserve.

2. A person who is in possession of a permit issued by the Superintendent of The Pas Indian Agency with the consent of the Council of the Band may operate a motor vehicle for hire in the Blocks designated in the permit.

3. Any person who violates any of the provisions of this by-law shall be liable upon summary conviction to a fine not exceeding \$100 or imprisonment for a term not exceeding thirty days or both fine and imprisonment.

Bignell Silces.

Councillor

Enancie Ha Councillor Councillor

Councillor

The Council of the <u>THE PAS</u> Band of Indians at a meeting held <u>October 3rd</u>, 1960. makes the following by-law pursuant to paragraphs (c), (d), (q) and (r) of Section 80 of the Indian Act.

By-law No. H

A by-law to provide for the regulation of the activities of boys and girls on the <u>THE PAS</u> Indian Reserve actually or apparently under 16 years of age.

- (a) No boy or girl on the <u>THE PAS</u> Indian Reserve actually or apparently under 16 years of age, shall loiter any place within the said Indian Reserve after 9:30 o'clock in the afternoon.
- (b) No boy or girl on the <u>THE PAS</u> Indian Reserve actually or apparently under 16 years of age, shall be in any place of entertainment, street, lane, by-way or common within the said Reserve, or shall be in the course of returning from any place of entertainment off the said Reserve after the hour of 9:30 O'clock in the afternoon unless accompanied by his or her parent or an adult appointed by a parent to accompany such a child.
- (c) A boy or girl on the <u>THE PAS</u> Indian Reserve found violating the provisions of paragraph (a) or (b) may be warned and conducted home by a police officer.
- (d) A parent who permits his child to violate paragraph (a) or (b) shall be guilty of an offence and shall be liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding \$5.00 or imprisonment for a term not exceeding(\$5.00) seven days, or both fine and imprisonment.

Chief.

Councillor. 1. Councillor. Counci Councillor. Councillor.

Councillor.

The Council of the <u>The Pas</u> Band of Indians at a meeting held at <u>The Pas Indian Reserve</u> this <u>Second</u> day of <u>May</u>, 1966, makes the following by-law persuant to subsections (o) and (r) of Section 80 of the Indian Act.

By-Law Number ____5

1

A by-law to provide for the preservation, protection and management of fur bearing animals, big game and game birds in the Carrot River Indian Reserve No. 27A in the Province of Saskatchewan.

- (a) No person, other than a member of The Pas Band of Indians, shall trap or hunt in the aforementioned Reserve.
- (b) Any person who violates the provisions of this by-law shall be guilty of an offence and shall be liable, on summary conviction, to a fine not exceeding one hundred dollars or imprisonment for a term not exceeding thirty days or to both fine and imprisonment.

in dfang

Councillor

Counci

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

The Council of the	The	Pas	Band of India	ns at a	
Meeting held at	The Pas	this	second	day	
of <u>May</u>	_, 19 <u>66</u> ,	makes the	following by-law	w persuant	to
subsections (e) and	(r) of Sec	tion 80 of	f the Indian Act.		

By-Law Number 6

A by-law to provide for the protection against and prevention of trespass by domestic animals upon <u>The Pas</u> Indian Reserve No. 21 in the Province of Manitoba.

- (a) The owner of every dog, other than a dog classed as a house pet, horse, cow, or other animal within <u>The Pas</u> Indian Reserve No. 21, shall ensure that such dog, horse, cow or other animal is not allowed to run at large upon the reserve.
- (b) The owner of every dog, horse, cow or other animal within <u>The Pas</u> Indian Reserve No. 21, will ensure that such animal is daily fed and watered and that all manure, uneaten food, or fodder or any like substance will be cleaned at least once a week and disposed of in a proper manner.
- (c) No family will have more than one dog classed as a house pet on the <u>The Pas</u> Indian Reserve.
- (d) The owner of any dog classed as a house pet will be responsible to ensure that such dog does not become a common nuisance.
- (e) Any person who violates any of the provisions of this by-law shall be guilty of an offence and shall be liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding twenty-five (\$25.00) dollars or imprisonment for a term not exceeding twenty (20) days, or to both fine and imprisonment and, in addition, any dog found running at large and considered a common nuisance shall be destroyed.

CHIEF: COUNCILLORS llevas